
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 2 JULY 2013 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy John Tomlinson 

(Chairman) 
Wendy Mead (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Deputy John Absalom 
Deputy John Bennett 
Nigel Challis 
Henry Colthurst 
Karina Dostalova 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Peter Dunphy 
Kevin Everett 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
George Gillon (Chief Commoner) 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Wendy Hyde 
Clare James 
 

Vivienne Littlechild 
Professor John Lumley 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Brian Mooney 
Hugh Morris 
Alastair Moss 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Gerald Pulman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Delis Regis 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy James Thomson 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Mark Wheatley 
Philip Woodhouse 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served at the rising of the Committee. 

 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 30 April 2013. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST 
 To receive the list of outstanding actions. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5. TIME BANDING SCHEME UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 24) 

 
6. RISK REGISTERS 
 Joint report of the Director of the Built Environment and the Director of Markets and 

Consumer Protection. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 34) 

 
7. CITY OF LONDON AIR QUALITY PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 100) 

 
8. APPROVAL OF THE 2013 - 2014 FOOD SAFETY ENFORCEMENT PLANS FOR 

THE CITY AND THE LONDON PORT HEALTH AUTHORITY 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 101 - 132) 

 
9. APPROVAL OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY INTERVENTION PLAN 2013 - 2014 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 133 - 154) 

 
 
 
 



3 
 

10. NOISE RESPONSE SERVICE DELIVERY POLICY 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 155 - 164) 

 
11. REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT 2012-2013 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain, Director of the Built Environment, Director of Markets 

and Consumer Protection and Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 165 - 172) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. URGENT ITEMS 
 Any items of business that the Chairman may decide are urgent. 

 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2013. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 173 - 174) 

 
16. OUTCOME REPORT - GATEWAY 7 - ANIMAL BY-PRODUCT FACILITY FOR 

SMITHFIELD MARKET 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 175 - 180) 

 
17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 30 April 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee held 
at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Chairman) 
Wendy Mead (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Deputy John Absalom 
Deputy John Bennett 
Nigel Challis 
Henry Colthurst 
Karina Dostalova 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Peter Dunphy 
Kevin Everett 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
George Gillon (Chief Commoner) 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Alderman John Garbutt 
 

Vivienne Littlechild 
Professor John Lumley 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Alastair Moss 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Gerald Pulman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Delis Regis 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy James Thomson 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Mark Wheatley 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Mathew Lawrence - Town Clerk's Department 

Jenny Pitcairn - Chamberlain's Department 

Julie Smith - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Chadha - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Philip Everett - Director of the Built Environment 

Doug Wilkinson - Department of the Built Environment 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

David Smith - Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

Jon Averns - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Tony Macklin - Assistant Director, Environmental Health & Trading 
Standards 

Sue Ireland - Director of Open Spaces 

Gary Burks - Superintendent & Registrar, City of London Cemetery & 
Crematorium 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
An apology for absence was received from Philip Woodhouse.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



3. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE  
RESOLVED – That the draft Order of the Court of Common Council, 25 April 2013, 
appointing the Committee be received and its Terms of Reference approved. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED - That in accordance with Standing Order No 29, Deputy John Tomlinson 
be elected Chairman for the ensuing year.   
 
The Chairman welcomed all those present in particular new Members and furthermore 
expressed his thanks to those Members who had retired. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED – That in accordance with Standing Order No 30, Deputy Wendy Mead be 
elected Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

6. MINUTES  
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2013, were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

7. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The list of outstanding actions was noted by Members. 
 
Enterprise Contract - Members were informed that in October 2011, Enterprise 
Managed Services (EMS) were awarded the term contractor for the City of London 8 
year Waste collection, Street Cleansing and Ancillary services contract.   Members 
noted that in April 2013 Officers received formal notification from EMS that there had 
been a management buy–out of their company by Ferrovial SE who were now the new 
parent company of EMS.  
 
Members were advised that EMS would therefore continue to trade as a wholly owned 
subsidiary of Amey UK who in turn were owned by Ferrovial SE.  Officers from 
Cleansing and Legal were currently in discussion with Amey UK to formalise the new 
ownership and management arrangements into the existing Enterprise contract.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES AND SUB COMMITTEES  
Consideration was given to a report of the Town Clerk which sought approval for the 
Appointment of Representatives to the various Sub Committees. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) The appointment of a Reference Sub Committee be deferred until it was 
required; and 

b) Deputy Wendy Mead be appointed to the Community and Children’s Services 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub Committee. 

 

9. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT - BUSINESS PLAN 2013 - 2016  
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment relative to 
the Business Plan for 2013 – 2016. 
 
During discussion, reference was made to the percentage of household waste recycled 
and the anticipated target for 2013/14. 
 

Page 2



RESOLVED – That the Department of the Built Environment’s Business Plan 2013 – 
2016 be approved.  
 

10. T
[...]
phone number. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

12. LONDON GATEWAY PORT  
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection which provided an update regarding the London Gateway Port. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the progress made to date in preparing for the opening of London Gateway 
Port in the last quarter of 2013 be noted; 

b) authority be delegated to the Town Clerk, in conjunction with the Director of 
Markets & Consumer Protection and the City Surveyor, and in consultation with 
the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to approve terms for any additional 
accommodation requirements, should an identified need arise before the next 
Committee meeting on 2nd July. 

c) the Comptroller and City Solicitor be instructed to complete a lease for any 
additional accommodation should the need arise. 

 

Page 3



13. DEPARTMENT OF MARKETS & CONSUMER PROTECTION BUSINESS PLAN 
2013-2016  
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection which details the Business Plan for 2013 – 2016. 
 
In response to a question by a Member the Chamberlain undertook to circulate an 
explanation for the large increase in employee costs between the 2012/13 original 
budget and the 2012/13 revised budget (page 103 of the report) after the meeting, 
which also outlined the process for setting the revised budget.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Business Plan for 2013 – 2016 be approved. 
 

14. MARKETS & CONSUMER PROTECTION BUSINESS PLAN 2012-2015: OUTTURN 
REPORT  
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection which provided an update on progress against the Business Plan for the 
Port Health and Public Protection Division during 2012-13. 
 
Members were informed that if an establishment was issued a ‘0’ rating by the Food 
Standards Agency, they could apply to have the rating changed; however generally, 
the Corporation would work with the owners to ensure the rating was improved.  
Members noted that the
[...]
VED – That,  

a) the continuation of the vehicle access permit scheme at no charge to 
cemetery users be approved; 

b) the information provided by Marketing Assistance regarding public 
perceptions towards the services that cemetery and crematorium provides 
be noted; and  

c) a future report regarding the development of a friends group and 
volunteering within the cemetery be submitted to a future meeting. 

 

20. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED OR URGENCY PROCEDURES  
Consideration was given to a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of action 
taken between meetings in accordance with Standing Order 41(a) and 41(b). 
 
RECEIVED.  
 

21. LONDON COUNCIL NOMINATIONS  
Consideration was given to a report of the Town Clerk regarding the London Councils 
Transport and Environment Committee. 
 
RESOLVED - That, 

a) in line with the principle agreed by the Court in 2000, the Committee 
noted that the Chairman of the Planning and Transportation will be 
recommended to be nominated to represent the City Corporation on the 
Associated Joint Committee (London Councils Transport and 
Environment Committee) (TEC); and  

b) the Chairman of the Port Health and Environmental Service Committee, 
the Deputy Chairman of the Planning and Transportation Committee and 
the Deputy Chairman of the Port Health and Environmental Services 
Committee be nominated to serve as the City Corporation’s named 
deputies. 

 

22. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
Chewing gum – Concern was expressed regarding the amount of chewing gum on the 
streets.  The Director agreed to discuss specific locations with the Member following 
the meeting to ensure these could be addressed. 
 
Vehicles reversing on Widegate Street - Members were informed that this issue had 
now been addressed through careful monitoring and management. 
 
Wasabi on Bishopsgate – One Members raised the issue of rubbish outside this 
premises which the Director agreed to investigate. 
 
 
 

Page 5



23. URGENT ITEMS  
RESOLVED – That the Committee agrees to withdraw the Corporation’s Membership 
of the Association of Port Health Authorities. 
 

24. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting to consider item 16 on the Agenda on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 5 of Part I of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

25. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 
2013. 
 

26. DEBT ARREARS  
Consideration was given to a joint report of the Director of the Built Environment, 
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection and Director of Open Spaces regarding 
the Debt Arrears for the period ending 31 March 2013. 
 
RECEIVED.  
 

27. SUICIDE PREVENTION - PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - 
COMMITTEES ROLE  
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection regarding the Committee’s role in the prevention of suicides in the City. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

28. OUTCOME REPORT - CITY OF LONDON CEMETERY & CREMATORIUM: 
ESSENTIAL REPAIRS TO LISTED BUILDINGS, PHASES 2 AND 3  
Consideration was given to a report of the City Surveyor regarding the City of London 
Cemetery and Crematorium: Essential repairs to Listed Buildings, Phases 2 and 3. 
 
RECEIVED.  
 

29. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

30. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 1.00pm. 
 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



Port Health and Environmental Services Committee 
Outstanding actions 2012/13 onwards 

 

 

 

Date Ac
[...]
es received by the time banding team from March 2012 to March 2013. 
 

 
 
 

P
age 22



 

 

Appendix 2 – Street Environment Officer Team monitoring and enforcement 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  Apr-12 May-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 
Dec-
12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Total 

TOTAL FPN's Issued 7 8 2 20 43 27 24 29 30 20 22 12 244 

TOTAL Warning 
Notices 122 62 26 52 76 42 35 45 57 35 35 24 611 

 

7 8
2

20

43

27 24
29 30

20 22

12

122

62

26

52

76

42
35

45

57

35 35

24

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

Apr-12 May-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13

Warnings & Fixed Penalty Notices Issued TOTAL FPN's Issued

TOTAL Warning Notices

210 Warning Notices 
issued in first 3 months 

April - June 

17 FPN’s Issued in the 
first 3 months April - 
June 

P
age 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Port Health and Environmental Services 2 July 2013 

Subject:  

Key Risks – Department of Markets and Consumer 
Protection and the Department of the Built Environment 

 

 
 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

The Director of the Built Environment  

For Information 

 

 
 

Summary 

This report details the key risks for areas that are the responsibility of your 
Committee for the Department of Markets and Consumer Protection (M&CP) 
and the Department of the Built Environment (DBE). 
 
Although M&CP routinely report key risks to Committee as part of the periodic 
business plan update report, it has been recognised that there was not a 
statement of these risks as part of the 2013-2015 M&CP business plan. 
M&CP key risks are reported in Appendix A of this report. 
 
DBE do not routinely report key risks to Committee. As part of good 
governance policy DBE key risks are reported in Appendix B of this report and 
will be included in future business plan update reports to the Committee. 
 
 
The report consists of: 

• Key risks - D
[...]
-May 

High Ozone 24th July 2012 

Ozone 
24th July 

Early August 

PM10/2.5 
Late October  

Mid-November 

Wintertime Smog Mid-December 

 

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s):  

Port Health & Environmental Services 
Committee 

2 July 2013  
 

Subject: 
 
Approval of the 2013-2014 Food Safety Enforcement Plans for 
the City and the London Port Health Authority  

Public 
 

Report of: 
 
Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 

For Decision 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report seeks your Committee’s approval for two Food Service Enforcement 
Plans; one for the City of London and one for the London Port Health Authority. 
 
The Food Standards Agency (FSA) is the central competent authority for the 
administration of Regulation EC 882/2004 on official food and feed control in the 
UK and they have powers in the Food Standards Act 1999 to set standards of 
performance and audit and monitor local authorities. The FSA have set up a 
Framework Agreement with local authorities in England which we are obliged to 
follow when developing our food and feed services and planning our 
enforcement activity.  
 
Under this agreement, the FSA also requires each local food authority to publish 
an annual Food Service Enforcement Plan. for their food safety work and due to 
the City Corporation being the competent authority for both the City and the 
London Port Health Authority, we are required to produce a plan for each 
service. 
 
Recommendations 
 
I recommend that your Committee approves: 
 
a) the City of London Food Service Enforcement Plan 2013-2014 (see 

Appendix 1); and 
b) the London Port Health Authority Food Service Enforcement Plan 2013-2014 

(see Appendix 2) 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 101



Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. EC Regulation 882/2004 sets out the approach that competent authorities of Member 

States must adopt for official feed and food controls with the Food Standards Agency 
(FSA) acting as the central U
[...]


�

G����"��������


�� �������������!���

�""��� ���������

"�����������#�$�

�


���������

����� ������

����������"��)����

� �����2���������

�

��

-""��<��������0�

����������"���

�����B�

��"�������

������

Page 154



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Port Health and Environmental Services 
Committee 

2 July 2013 

   

Subject: 

Noise Service Delivery Policy/Noise Complaint Policy 

 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection  

For Decision 
 

 
Summary 

 
The ‘City of London Noise Strategy 2012 – 16’ outlines a range of policies and 
actions to address noise issues including the City’s service for responding to noise 
complaints and incidents. 

The City receives over 2000 noise related requests each year for service, such as 
planning, licensing and streetworks applications, as well as complaints about the 
impact of noise happening either at the time, regular intervals or sporadically. 

The processes involved in dealing with these matters have always been 
determined by officers using their judgement case by case. However, it is important 
that the policy principles upon which they act are the subject of scrutiny and 
agreement of Committee Members, so a policy has been drafted concerning the 
way in which noise complaints should be handled. 

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that  

• Members consider and agree the proposed policy document set out in Appendix1 
taking account of points arising from the discussion of this report at Committee. 

• Members agree the continuance of the trial shared noise service with 
Westminster City Council to March 2014 

 

Main Report 

Background 
 
1. The City Corporation provides a dedicated noise response service via the Pollution 

Control Team  to investigate and resolve justifiable noise complaints, including a rapid 
response and an ‘out of hours’ service to deal with complaints requiring urgent action. 

2. In order to provide clarity and consistency of the approach taken by th
[...]
service (eg to 

witness an alarm nuisance and serve notice, returning to the premises later for work in 

default/enforcement); and 

• Where an officer has already made a commitment to a caller to visit, and another call 

is received which would normally receive higher priority, the officer may, at their 

discretion, deal with the arranged visit first. 

There are circumstances when it may be appropriate to give a lower priority to certain types 

of complaint such as: 

• Anonymous complainants; 

• Where complaints are made outside office hours, complainants who are not willing to 

be contacted or be visited by noise service officers or who do not want any action to 

be taken ‘on the night’;  

• Complainants who do not allow investigating officers access to their premises to 

assess whether noise constitutes a nuisance; 

• Complaints where the investigating officer has insufficient information in order to 

carry out an investigation.  

Page 164



Appendix A 

Committee(s): 
Port Health and Environmental Services 

Date(s): 
2 July 2013 

Subject: 
Revenue Outturn 2012/13 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 
Director of the Built Environment 
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
Director of Open Spaces 

For Information 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report compares the revenue outturn for the services overseen by your 
Committee in 2012/13 with the final agreed budget for the year.  Overall total net 
expenditure during the year was £15.6m, whereas the total agreed budget was 
£16.5m, representing an underspending of £0.9m as set out below: 

Summary Comparison of 2012/13 Revenue Outturn with Final Agreed 
Budget 

 Final 
Approved 
Budget 
£000 

Revenue 
Outturn 

 
£000 

Variations 
Increase/ 
(Reduction) 

£000 

Direct Net Expenditure 
Director of the Built Environment 
Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection 
Director of Open Spaces 
City Surveyor 

 
8,444 

 
3,229 
(352) 
714 

 
8,104 

 
2,869 
(370) 
438 

 
(340) 

 
(360) 
(18)
[...]
l 168 (88) 80 149 (93) 56 (24)

Animal Health Services 2,127 (2,453) (326) 1,959 (2,590) (631) (305)

Trading Standards 265 (23) 242 256 (25) 231 (11)

Port & Launches 2,825 (1,801) 1,024 2,856 (1,809) 1,047 23

Meat Inspector's Office 410 (47) 363 384 (50) 334 (29)

Total Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 7,822 (4,601) 3,221 7,632 (4,771) 2,861 (360)

Director of Open Spaces

Cemetery and Crematorium 3,711 (4,080) (369) 3,582 (3,969) (387) (18)

Total Director of Open Spaces 3,711 (4,080) (369) 3,582 (3,969) (387) (18)

City Surveyor

Public Conveniences 48 0 48 46 0 46 (2)

Street Cleansing 2 0 2 0 0 0 (2)

Walbrook Wharf 245 0 245 172 0 172 (73)

Animal Health Services 74 0 74 63 0 63 (11)

Meat Inspector's Office 16 0 16 4 0 4 (12)

Cemetery and Crematorium 329 0 329 153 0 153 (176)

Total City Surveyor 714 0 714 438 0 438 (276)

TOTAL PORT HEALTH & ENV SRV COMMITTEE 22,562 (11,250) 11,312 21,856 (11,490) 10,366 (946)

Port Health and Environmental Services Committee - Revenue Outturn 2012/13

Final Approved Budget Revenue Outturn 

P
age 171



P
age 172

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15

Page 173

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 174

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16

Page 175

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 180

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions List
	5 Time Banding Scheme Update
	6 Risk Registers
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 City of London Air Quality Progress Report
	Appendix 1 - City of London Air Quality Progress
	Appendix 2 - City of London Air Quality Progress

	8 Approval of the 2013 - 2014 Food Safety Enforcement Plans for the City and the London Port Health Authority
	Appendix

	9 Approval of the Health and Safety Intervention Plan 2013 - 2014
	Appendix

	10 Noise Response Service Delivery Policy
	Appendix 1 - Noise Service Delivery Policy and Noise Complaint Policy

	11 Revenue Outturn Report 2012-2013
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	15 Non-Public Minutes
	16 Outcome Report - Gateway 7 - Animal By-Product Facility for Smithfield Market



Minutes of the meeting


PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 2 July 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee held 
at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Chairman) 
Wendy Mead (Deputy Chairman) 
Nigel Challis 
Henry Colthurst 
Karina Dostalova 
Peter Dunphy 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
George Gillon (Chief Commoner) 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Clare James 
Vivienne Littlechild 
 

Professor John Lumley 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Hugh Morris 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Gerald Pulman 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy James Thomson 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Jenny Pitcairn - Chamberlain's Department 

Julie Smith - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Chadha - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Doug Wilkinson - Department of the Built Environment 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

Jon Averns - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Steve Blake -  

Sue Ireland - Director of Open Spaces 

Tony Macklin - Assistant Director, Environmental Health & Trading 
Standards 

 
CHAIRMAN'S OPENING REMARKS 
The Chairman began by welcoming Liam Culleton, Ryan Dignam, Jessica Judge and 
Omatara Olajide to the meeting who were currently at the City of London on work 
experience. 
 
The Committee joined the Chairman in thanking Mathew Lawrence who had recently 
left the Corporation to pursue a research role at the IPPR (institute for Public Policy 
Research) for this support at Policy Officer to the Committee.  Further, Members noted 
that a briefing note would be circulated in due course in respect of the role of a Policy 
Officer. 

 
The Chairman reminded Members that the Annual River Inspection would take place 
on Friday, 19 July 2013. 
 
Finally, congratulations were expressed to Gary Burks who had recently appeared in 
the Docklands and East London Advertiser for his continued work at the City of London 
Cemetery. 



 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy John Absalom, Deputy John 
Bennett, Wendy Hyde, Alastair Moss, Deputy Richard Regan, Delis Regis, Philip 
Woodhouse and Alderman Sir David Lewis. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2013 be approved. 
 

4. OUTSANDING ACTIONS  
The list of outstanding actions was RECEIVED. 
 
Wasabi on Bishopsgate – Members were informed that contact had been made with 
the owners of this establishment requesting that they store their bins in the chamber 
which was a satisfactory storage area and would not obstruct the streets. 
 
Public Conveniences – Concern was expressed regarding the proper advertisement of 
the Community Toilet Scheme and ensuring that sufficient notices were displayed in 
public houses. It was agreed that signage would be reviewed and that Officers should 
liaise with those involved in preparing the visitor trail map to consider whether details 
of those establishments that were part of the scheme could be shown on map. 
 

5. TIME BANDING SCHEME UPDATE  
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment which 
provided an update in respect of the Time Banding Scheme. 
 
Members discussed the usage of the ‘Love the Square Mile’ app and it was noted that 
work was being undertaken to ensure that reports were being dealt with speedily.  A 
report on the data usage would be brought to the Committee in November. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

6. RISK REGISTERS  
Consideration was given to a joint report of the Directors of the Built Environment and 
Markets and Consumer Protection which provided details of the key risks for areas that 
were the responsibility of your Committee for the Department of Markets and 
Consumer Protection and the Department of the Built Environment. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

7. CITY OF LONDON AIR QUALITY PROGRESS REPORT  
Consideration was given to the annual report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection in respect of the Air Quality Progress. 
 
The Environmental Health Officer informed the Committee that the Corporation had 
been awarded £280,000 over 3 years from the Mayor’s Air Quality Fund for several 
projects, and the focus of this work was in the Eastern part of the City. 
 



Joint bids the Corporation was part of had received a total of £560,000 over three 
years which included working with Bart’s Health National Health Service (NHS) Trust, 
business engagement and a publicity campaign. 
 
During discussion, reference was made to taxi idling which was reducing as a result of 
more enforcement; and dust suppression on Upper and Lower Thames Street which 
was not so successful being located under London Bridge, therefore a trial programme 
of street washing would be undertaken.  
 
Members noted that the report regarding the benefits and dis-benefits of the 20mph 
speed limit implementation would be going to Court later in the year and it was agreed 
to report to this Committee the research that had been undertaken and what other 
boroughs were doing. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

8. APPROVAL OF THE 2013 - 2014 FOOD SAFETY ENFORCEMENT PLANS FOR 
THE CITY AND THE LONDON PORT HEALTH AUTHORITY  
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection which sought approval for two Food Service Enforcement Plans; one for the 
City of London and one for the London Port Health Authority. 
 
Members referred to page 130 of the report, item 15 (develop options for encouraging 
businesses to provide Healthy Eating Choices) and considered that this should be 
removed from the action plan as this was a non-statutory service.  The Assistant 
Director advised he would remove this from the plan.  He did however inform the 
Committee that if funding was obtained then this would be of benefit to residents and 
businesses. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the City of London Food Service Enforcement Plan 2013 – 2014 be approved; 
and 

b) the London Port Health Authority Food Service Enforcement Plan 2013 – 2014 
be submitted to the next meeting for approval. 

 

9. APPROVAL OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY INTERVENTION PLAN 2013 - 2014  
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection which sought approval for the Health and Safety Team’s Intervention Plan 
2013 – 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That the key work areas outlined in the report and detailed in the Health 
and Safety Intervention Plan for 2013 – 2014 be approved. 
 

10. NOISE RESPONSE SERVICE DELIVERY POLICY  
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection in respect of the Noise Service Delivery Policy and the Noise Complaint 
Policy. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the proposed policy document set out in Appendix 1 be approved; and 
b) the trial to share the noise service with Westminster City Council to March 2014 

be confirmed. 
 
 



11. REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT 2012-2013  
Consideration was given to a joint report of the Chamberlain and Directors of the 
Departments of the Built Environment, Markets and Consumer Protection and Open 
Spaces which compared the revenue outturn for the services overseen by the 
Committee in 2012/2013 with the final agreed budget for the year. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
Questions were raised as follows – 
 
Illegal ice cream trading – Clarification was sought regarding the reporting of illegal 
trading out of hours.  It was confirmed that during the hours of 8am – 5pm you should 
telephone 0207 3323630 or out of hours, telephone 0207 606 3030. 
 
The Chairman congratulated Bryn Aldridge on his recent OBE which he had been 
awarded for services to the City of London Corporation and to Delivery of the London 
2012 Olympic and Paralympic Games.   
 

13. URGENT ITEMS  
Department of the Built Environment Business Plan 2012 – 2015: Quarter 4 update 
and Financial Outturn Report 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment which set 
out the progress against the 2012/13 Business Plan and the Financial Outturn Report 
of the Department of the Built Environment. 
 
Members referred to Appendix A, which provided details of national indicators and 
specially made mention to the percentage of household waste which was recycled.  
Further to this discussion, it was agreed to arrange a visit to the Materials Recovery 
Facility (MRF) in Kent. Which was the facility currently used by the Corporation subject 
to them continuing with ‘Ideal Waste’. 
 
RECEIVED.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting to consider item 16 on the Agenda on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 5 of Part I of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2013 were considered. 
 

16. OUTCOME REPORT - GATEWAY 7 - ANIMAL BY-PRODUCT FACILITY FOR 
SMITHFIELD MARKET  
Consideration was given to an outcome report of the City Surveyor relative to the 
Animal By-Product Facility for Smithfield Market.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 



18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 1.00p.m. 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


